The 2004B COP bears interest at rates between 3.31% and 4.18%. MBIA Insurance Corporation was 
the issuer of the COP and has simultaneously issued a financial guaranty insurance policy with the 
COP. The rate covenant requirement for the COP is net revenues equal to one hundred fifteen percent 
(115%) of the debt service for each fiscal year.  At June 30, 2014, the reserve was fully funded. The 
outstanding balance at June 30, 2014, is $7,720,000. 

Revenue Bonds 

In March 2012, the City issued $27,390,000 in Revenue Wastewater System Financing Bonds to